



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. OF 2023
(@ OUT OF SLP(Cr1.) No.5108/2023)**

ANUJ KUMAR @ ANUJ KUMAR PASWAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

In view of the fact that the charge-sheet has been filed and considering the allegations made in the FIR, a case is made out for grant of bail.

Accordingly, we direct that the appellant shall be produced before the Trial Court within a period of one week from today. The Trial Court shall enlarge the appellant on bail on appropriate

terms and conditions as it may deem fit.

The appeal is allowed accordingly.

.J.
[ABHAY S. OKA]

.J.
[SANJAY KAROL]

New Delhi
July 28, 2023

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 5108/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-11-2022 in BA No. 8708/2022 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

ANUJ KUMAR @ ANUJ KUMAR PASWAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 95286/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 67921/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 95285/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 28-07-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Parkash, Adv.
Mr. Parbhat Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sushma, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Shahzeb Khan, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR
Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Anupama Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amar Jyoti Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Relevant portion of the order is as under:

"...the appellant shall be produced before the Trial Court within a period of one week from today. The Trial Court shall enlarge the appellant on bail on appropriate terms and conditions as it may deem fit."

Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)